

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Defendant-Appellant

WANDA VAZQUEZ-GARCED, Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico;
LORENZO GONZALEZ-FELICIANO, Secretary, Department of Health;
JOSE DE-LEON, Director, Mental Retardation Program,

Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

REDACTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

PAMELA S. KARLAN
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN
Yael BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. <i>The United States’ CRIPA Action And The Consent Decree</i>	3
2. <i>The Joint Compliance Coordinator (JCC)</i>	6
3. <i>Proceedings Related To The Appealed Orders</i>	10
a. <i>The JCC’s Budget, Compensation, And Invoice Orders</i>	10
b. <i>The COVID-19 Pandemic Orders</i>	17
c. <i>Participant Transfer And Institutionalization Orders</i>	26
d. <i>Other Administrative Matters</i>	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
SUMMARY CHART OF 25 APPEALED ORDERS.....	34
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER 21 OF THE 25 APPEALED ORDERS EITHER BECAUSE THE APPEAL DOES NOT SATISFY SECTION 1292(A)(1) OR BECAUSE THE APPEAL IS ALSO MOOT.....	36
A. <i>This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under Section 1292(a) Over 21 Of The 25 Appealed Orders</i>	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. <i>Except For The Budget And Compensation Orders, The Appealed Orders Do Not Modify The Consent Decree And Therefore Are Not Immediately Appealable</i>	38
2. <i>The Appealed-From Orders Do Not Have The Effect Of An Injunction</i>	43
B. <i>This Appeal Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Raising Federalism Concerns</i>	50
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE CHALLENGED ORDERS TO ENFORCE THE CONSENT DECREE	53
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	54
B. <i>This Court Should Affirm The Budget, Compensation, And Invoice Orders</i>	55
1. <i>The District Court’s Modifications To The Consent Decree Were Appropriate Under The Circumstances</i>	56
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Curtail The Commonwealth’s Contractual Rights To Challenge The JCC’s Invoices</i>	62
C. <i>Even If This Court Finds It Has Jurisdiction Over The Other 21 Appealed Orders, This Court Should Affirm The Orders As An Appropriate Exercise Of The Court’s Equitable Authority</i>	65
1. <i>Because The Commonwealth Has Not Yet Fulfilled The Terms Of The Consent Decree, The District Court’s Orders Relating To Participant Transfers And Institutionalization Are Appropriate</i>	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>The JCC’s Role Is Consistent With The Consent Decree And Subsequent Court Orders</i>	71
3. <i>The District Court Did Not Curtail The Commonwealth’s Contractual Rights To Challenge The Actions Of The JCC.....</i>	80
4. <i>The District Court Has Not Curtailed The Commonwealth’s Due Process Rights.....</i>	82
5. <i>The Commonwealth Has Waived Issues Not Properly Addressed And Developed In Its Brief</i>	90
III MANDAMUS RELIEF IS NOT APPROPRIATE	91
CONCLUSION.....	94
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	93-94
<i>Aronov v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2009) (en banc)	51-52
<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 800 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986)	51-52
<i>Bogosian v. Woloohojian Realty Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	44
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	73-74
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	67
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	88
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002)	41, 48, 78, 85
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	61
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	52-53, 93
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 845 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2016)	54
<i>Gates v. Rowland</i> , 39 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994)	38-39
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	1, 44, 92
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	50, 52, 66
<i>In re Cargill, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1256 (1st Cir. 1995)	92
<i>In re Pearson</i> , 990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993)	54, 56, 78, 93

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re Williams</i> , 398 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2005).....	82
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Juan F. By & Through Lynch v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994).....	77, 88, 93
<i>Labor/Cnty. Strategy Ctr. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 263 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2001)	50-51
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	81
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> , 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991).....	70-71
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	51
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 843 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....	60-61
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 864 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2017).....	42, 57-58
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	39-40, 43-44
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	90
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	82
<i>Navarro-Ayala v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 951 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1991).....	54-55
<i>Navarro-Ayala v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 956 F.2d 348 (1st Cir. 1992).....	45-46
<i>Nwaubani v. Grossman</i> , 806 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 979 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1992)	93
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5, 67

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999)	59, 89
<i>Ramirez v. Rivera-Dueno</i> , 861 F.2d 328 (1st Cir. 1988).....	44-46, 92
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir.), amended in part, vacated in part, 688 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1982)	74
<i>Ryan v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 916 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1990)	90
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	54, 88, 93
<i>Stone v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992), as amended on denial of reh’g (Aug. 25, 1992)	51
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 915 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	74-75
<i>Toussaint v. Rowland</i> , 711 F. Supp. 536 (N.D. Cal. 1989), aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part sub nom. <i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 926 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1990)	76
<i>Whitfield v. Municipality of Fajardo</i> , 564 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009)	38
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Correia</i> , 531 F.2d 1095 (1st Cir. 1976).....	49, 81
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 546 (S.D. Miss. 2019).....	67
<i>United States v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-2860, 2017 WL 728702 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2017).....	58, 62

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA)
 42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq.*1
 42 U.S.C. 1997a.....3
 42 U.S.C. 1997b(a)3

Health Insurance Portability and Accessibility Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
 42 U.S.C. 1320d *et seq.*26, 78
 42 U.S.C. 1320d-2(d)(2)(A) & (B)(ii).....26, 78

28 U.S.C. 129138

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

28 U.S.C. 1651(a) 1, 34, 92

REGULATIONS:

45 C.F.R. 164.50179

45 C.F.R. 164.512(d)79

RULES:

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 60(b)(5)*passim*

D.N.H. Civ. L.R. 7.1(c).....81

L.R., D. Mass. 7.1(a)(2)81

MISCELLANEOUS:

16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 3922 (3d ed. 2020).....38
